
West Devon Council

Title: Summons
Date: Tuesday, 21st May, 2019

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Davies
Deputy Mayor Cllr Leech

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moody

Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  To elect The Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing year 

2.  To elect The Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing 
year 

3.  Apologies for absence 

4.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact 
the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

5.  Confirmation of Minutes
To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 26 March 2019

1 - 14

6.  To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding 

7.  Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor 

8.  Annual Adoption of the Council's Constitution 15 - 16

(NB to include approval of the Terms of Reference for the Invest 
to Earn Committee) 

9.  To respond to any questions submitted by the public and 
to receive deputations or petitions under Council 
Procedure Rule 21 

10.  To consider (any) Motions of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15:

(a) From Cllr M Davies

‘That West Devon Borough Council recognises that we have a 



Page No

‘Climate Emergency’ and that urgent steps need to be taken 
to address all matters within the Borough which may affect 
climate change.

That this Council recognises that the crisis is both global and 
local and that Local Government has a role to play in 
promoting environmentally friendly policies.  To this end, it is 
recommended that a Working Group be established with 
cross-group membership to be decided by the Leader of this 
Council, in discussion with other political groupings.  To report 
back within three months with initial recommendations.’

11.  To consider (any) questions submitted under Council 
Procedure Rule 21. 

12.  To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Minutes which require approval: 

(a)  Council Tax Setting Panel - 22 February 2019 17 - 20

(b)  Minutes - O&S Committee - 26 March 2019 21 - 24

(c)  Minutes - O&S Committee - 2 April 2019 25 - 30

(d)  Minutes DM&L Committee - 26 March 2019 31 - 32

(e)  Minutes - DM&L Committee - 23 April 2019 33 - 40

13.  To appoint a Leader of the Council for the ensuing year 

14.  To appoint a Deputy Leader of the Council for the ensuing 
year 

15.  To report on the composition of political groups 

16.  To approve the Committee Structure for the coming year:

Audit 7 Members
Hub 9 Members (membership 

to include Leader and   
Deputy Leader) 

Overview & Scrutiny 15 Members
DM & Licensing 10 Members + Named 

Substitutes



Page No

Standards  5 Members
Invest to Earn * 3 Members

(* subject to approval of agenda item 8 (above)).
 

with all of the Borough Council Member appointments to 
the above Committees being politically balanced and with 
each Member being nominated to serve on only one of the 
Audit Committee; Hub Committee or Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

17.  To receive the appointments from the Political Groups of 
the Members they have selected to serve on the 
Committees.  To appoint (if any) the requisite number of 
Members from the Members of the Council who, at the 
date of this meeting, are not members of a Political Group 

41 - 42

18.  To appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to the 
Committees of the Council for the ensuing year 

43 - 44

19.  To appoint representatives to the list of Outside Bodies for 
the ensuing year 

45 - 46

20.  To appoint representatives to the list of Other Groups for 
the ensuing year 

47 - 48

21.  Annual Report 49 - 68

PLEASE NOTE: A Procedural Note will be published and 
circulated prior to Council’s Annual Meeting and this will include 
information to enable full consideration of this agenda.



At the Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 26th day of MARCH 
2019 at 4.00pm pursuant to Notice given and Summons duly served.

Present Cllr M Davies – Mayor (In the Chair)
Cllr A F Leech – Deputy Mayor

Cllr R E Baldwin Cllr W G Cann OBE
Cllr R Cheadle Cllr D W Cloke
Cllr C Edmonds Cllr J Evans
Cllr L J G HockridgeCllr N Jory
Cllr P Kimber Cllr B Lamb
Cllr J R McInnes Cllr J B Moody
Cllr C Mott Cllr D E Moyse
Cllr C R Musgrave Cllr R J Oxborough
Cllr G Parker Cllr T G Pearce
Cllr P J Ridgers Cllr A Roberts
Cllr R F D Sampson Cllr L Samuel
Cllr P R Sanders Cllr J Sheldon
Cllr L Watts Cllr J Yelland

Chief Executive
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Section 151 Officer
Devon Audit Partnership – Internal Audit Manager
Operational Manager – Environment Services

CM 59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball, D K A Sellis and B 
Stephens.

CM 60 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 
February 2019 as a true record.”

CM 61 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
At this point, the Deputy Monitoring Officer was asked to provide a 
statement to the Council that set out her reasons for granting a Dispensation 
on agenda item 10: ‘Adoption of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan’ (Minute CM 65 below refers).  In so doing, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer informed that Members could be regarded as having, as a matter of 
law, a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest due to land ownership within the red 
line settlement boundaries by virtue of being residents of the Borough.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



For the avoidance of any doubt, the Deputy Monitoring Officer had deemed 
it appropriate to grant a Dispensation to enable Members to debate and 
vote on this agenda item.

However, in the event of any Member (or their spouse/partner) owning land 
in any of the specific areas that were to be allocated for development, then 
her blanket Dispensation would not apply and those Members would still be 
required to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

The Mayor then proceeded to invite Members to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be considered during the course of the meeting and 
these were recorded as follows:-

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in Item 12: ‘Registered Provider 
Application’ (Minute CM 67 below refers) by virtue of being the current 
Chairman of Brentor Parish Council and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the debate and vote thereon;

Cllr J Yelland declared a personal interest in Item 13: ‘Public Toilet 
Closures’ (Minute CM 68 below refers) by virtue of being a member of 
Okehampton Town Council and remained in the meeting and took part in 
the debate and vote thereon;

CM 62 MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS
By way of a reminder, the Mayor advised the Council that his Awards 
presentation would be held on the rising of this meeting and confirmed that 
all Members were invited to attend this event. 

CM 63 URGENT BUSINESS
The Mayor advised the Council that he had agreed for one urgent item of 
business to be raised at this meeting.  The item related to a report entitled 
‘Appointment of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer’ and 
was deemed necessary in light of the time constraints associated with this 
matter.

(a) Appointment of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning 
Officer
The Council proceeded to consider a report that sought its approval, 
with immediate effect, to the appointment of the Group Manager for 
Support Services and Customer First as the Electoral Registration 
Officer and Returning Officer.

In the ensuing discussion, a number of Members recognised that this 
was the last Council meeting for the Council’s current Electoral 
Registration Officer and Returning Officer and wished to put on record 
their thanks and appreciation to the dedication and service that she had 
given during her employ with the Council.

Page 2



It was then moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and, 
upon being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that, with effect from 1 April 2019, the Group Manager for 
Support Services and Customer First (Steve Mullineaux) be appointed 
as the Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer for West 
Devon Borough Council.”

CM 64 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

a. Development Management & Licensing Committee – 26 
February 2019
It was moved by Cllr P R Sanders, seconded by Cllr A Roberts and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 26 February 2019 meeting 
be received and noted”.

b. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 26 February 2019
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 26 February 2019 meeting be 
received and noted”.

c. Standards Committee – 5 March 2019
It was moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr J Yelland and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 5 March 2019 meeting be 
received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred Minutes SC 3 
and SC 4”.

In respect of the Unstarred Minutes:

i. SC 3 Annual Report
It was moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr J Yelland and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that Mr Trevor Kirkin and Mr Peter 
Boreham be appointed to serve as West Devon Borough Council 
Independent Persons from the Annual Meeting in May 2019 until 
the Annual Meeting in May 2023.”

ii. SC 4 Review of Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints
It was moved by Cllr A F Leech, seconded by Cllr J Yelland and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

Page 3



1. with effect from the Annual Council meeting on 21 May 2019, 
the revised ‘Dealing with Standards Complaints’ procedure (as 
attached at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
adopted subject to inclusion of the following minor 
amendments:

- That all reference to ‘dual-hatted’ Members be amended to 
read ‘multi-hatted’ Members; and

- That the email address for the Monitoring Officer be 
amended to read: monitoring.officer@swdevon.gov.uk; and

2. authority be delegated for the review of the associated Hearing 
Procedure to the Monitoring Officer.”

d. Audit Committee – 12 March 2019
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr B Lamb and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 12 March 2019 meeting be 
received and noted, with the exception of Unstarred Minutes AC 38 
and AC 39”.

In respect of the Unstarred Minutes:

i. AC 38 Review of the Council’s Constitution: Rules of 
Procedure; Members’ Planning Code of Practice; and Petition 
Scheme

In discussion, some Members expressed their concerns over 
reference to the following section of the Planning Code of Practice:

‘You should not agree to any formal meeting with applicants, 
developers or groups of objectors without first discussing with the 
planning case officer and agreeing a course of action in writing.’

The Members proceeded to question what constituted a ‘formal 
meeting’.  In reply, the Deputy Monitoring Officer provided an 
assurance that this section was not suggesting that any Member 
should refuse to attend such a meeting.  However, Members were 
being advised to exercise caution in instances when they could be 
asked to give an opinion on the merits of a particular planning 
application. 

Having been moved by Cllr M Davies and seconded by Cllr B 
Lamb, it was then submitted to the Meeting and declared to be 
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

Page 4

mailto:monitoring.officer@swdevon.gov.uk


1. the amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the Council’s 
Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of the agenda 
report presented to the Audit Committee and fully outlined at 
Appendix A to the published Committee minutes) be approved 
and formally adopted;

2. the draft Members’ Code of Good Practice – Planning (as 
attached at Appendix B to the published Committee minutes) 
be adopted;

3. the amended Rules for the Petition Scheme (as attached at 
Appendix C to the published Committee minutes) be adopted; 
and

4. the Political Structures Working Group be reconvened to:

a. review the roles of Hub Committee Members (paying 
particular attention to the circulation of information and 
communication with the wider membership);

b. assess the circumstances in which informal Hub Committee 
meetings take place in private;

c. look at 
[...]
llr T G Pearce 

  Cllr B Ratcliffe 
C. Hub Committee (+ portfolio area) Cllr M Renders 

 Cllr P Crozier 
Cllr N Jory (Leader) Cllr P Vachon 
Cllr L Samuel (Deputy Leader) Cllr J Yelland 
Cllr R Cheadle (Enterprise) 
Cllr C Edmonds (Resources and Performance) 
Cllr A F Leech (Health and Wellbeing) Substitutes: 
Cllr J B Moody (Customer First) 
Cllr C Mott (Environment) Cllr T Bolton 
Cllr T G Pearce (Communities) Cllr A Bridgewater 
Cllr D K A Sellis (Homes) Cllr M Ewings 
 Cllr N Heyworth 
 Cllr C Kemp 

D. ** Invest to Earn Committee **  Cllr P Kimber 
 Cllr R Musgrave 
Cllr R Cheadle Cllr D Sellis 
Cllr C Edmonds Cllr T Southcott 
Cllr L Samuel   
  
 G. Standards Committee 
       
 Cllr T Bolton 
 Cllr M Davies 
 Cllr A F Leech 
 Cllr C R Musgrave   
 Cllr J Yelland  

Page 41

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Nominations for Chairman and Vice Chairman of  
Council Bodies for 2019/2020 

 
 

A Audit Committee  

 

 Cllr M Davies – Chairman 

 Cllr P Vachon – Vice Chairman 

 

 

 

  

 

 

B Development Management and Licensing Committee 

 

 Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 

 Cllr T G Pearce – Vice-Chairman 

 

C Hub Committee 

 

 Cllr N Jory – Chairman 

 Cllr L Samuel – Vice-Chairman 

 

D Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

  

 Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 

 Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 

 

 

E *** Invest to Earn Committee **** 

 

 Cllr C Edmonds – Chairman 

 

F Standards Committee 

 

 Cllr A F Leech – Chairman 

 Cllr M Davies – Vice-Chairman 

 

  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2019/20 

 
1. Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 

Partnership 

 Cllr C Mott  

 
2. Crowndale Recreational Association 
  
3. Dartmoor National Park – Joint Advisory Committee on Housing                    
        Cllrs D E Moyse and D K A Sellis 
 
4. Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
 Cllr S Hipsey OR C Mott (ONE VACANCY) 

[...]
uncil 
Leader of the Opposition Group 
 
(e) Devon Building Control Partnership 
Cllr P Kimber 
Cllr T G Pearce 
 
(f) Discretionary Business Rates and Rate Relief Panel 
Leader of Council 
Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Mayor of Council 
Lead Hub Committee Member for Enterprise 
 
(g)  Economy Working Group 
Cllr R Cheadle 
Cllr A Coulson 
Cllr P Crozier 
Cllr P Kimber 
Cllr T G Pearce 
Cllr T Southcott 
 
(h) Financial Stability Review Group 
Cllr T Bolton 
Cllr R Cheadle 
Cllr P Crozier 
Cllr M Davies 
Cllr C Edmonds 
Cllr M Ewings 
Cllr N Jory 
 
(i) Front Line Services (Waste Procurement) Project Board 
Cllr C Kemp Page 47

Agenda Item 20



Cllr J B Moody 
Cllr C Mott 
 
(j) Joint WD/SH/Plymouth Local Plan Steering Group 
Cllr C Mott 
Cllr T G Pearce 
 
(k) Joint WD/SH Steering Group 
Leaders and Deputy Leaders from both Groups 
 
(l) Member Development Steering Group 
Cllr K Ball 
Cllr S Hipsey 
Cllr C Kemp 
Cllr B Ratcliffe 
Cllr P Vachon 
Cllr L Wood 
 
(m) Political Structures Working Group 
Cllr K Ball 
Cllr M Davies 
Cllr C R Musgrave 
Cllr L Samuel 
Cllr J Spettigue 
Cllr L Wood 
 
(n) Waste Working Group 
Cllr L Daniel 
Cllr N Heyworth 
Cllr S Hipsey 
Cllr C Kemp 
Cllr J B Moody 
Cllr C Mott 
Cllr R Musgrave 
Cllr B Ratcliffe 
 

Page 48



Report to: Annual Council 

Date: 21 May 2019 

Title: Annual Report 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this 

meeting 

  

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager 

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk or 01822 813624 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

1. That the progress and achievements made by the Council be 
 noted; and 

2. That the West Devon Annual Report (as presented at
 Appendix A) be adopted and published for the financial year 
 2018/19. 

 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report reviews the Council’s progress over the last financial 

yea
[...]
dentify priorities and provide the basis for co-
ordinated action to ensure the role town centres 
play in meeting the needs of communities and their 
hinterland are maintained and enhanced.

Our fi nancial future

 The Council continues to face considerable 
fi nancial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the 
wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending. The Council is still facing a forecast 
budget gap of £533,000 for 2020 onwards. The 
Council has had a 38% reduction in Government 
funding over the last four years, with no main 
Government Grant now being received (Revenue 
Support Grant has been reduced to Nil). This means 
that the Council needs to generate additional 
income to be able to carry on delivering our current 
range of services. In terms of sparsity, West Devon 
Borough Council is third at the top of the table of 
Councils who are covering the largest area with the 
smallest population.

The Council will continue to implement proposals 
to meet this fi nancial challenge; these will include 
progressing investment opportunities and income 
generating services as well as identifying further 
effi  ciencies to reduce costs for the benefi t of our 
community, fi nding smarter ways of doing things 
and making our assets work better for us in order to 
balance the budget next year.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of Minutes
	8 Annual Adoption of the Council's Constitution
	12a Council Tax Setting Panel - 22 February 2019
	12b Minutes - O&S Committee - 26 March 2019
	12c Minutes - O&S Committee - 2 April 2019
	12d Minutes DM&L Committee - 26 March 2019
	12e Minutes - DM&L Committee - 23 April 2019
	17 To receive the appointments from the Political Groups of the Members they have selected to serve on the Committees.  To appoint (if any) the requisite number of Members from the Members of the Council who, at the date of this meeting, are not members of a Political Group
	18 To appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to the Committees of the Council for the ensuing year
	19 To appoint representatives to the list of Outside Bodies for the ensuing year
	20 To appoint representatives to the list of Other Groups for the ensuing year
	21 Annual Report
	AnnualReport_AppxA




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Tuesday, 21st May, 2019 at 11.00 am at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Leech

Cllr Ball Cllr Bolton
Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Jory Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber Cllr Moody
Cllr Mott Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Officers:
Chief Executive
Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

1. To elect The Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing year 

Cllr K Ball moved the appointment of Cllr A F Leech as Mayor for the 
ensuing year and Cllr T G Pearce subsequently seconded the motion.

No other nominations were received and, upon the motion being 
submitted to the meeting, it was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that Cllr A F Leech be appointed Mayor for the ensuing 
year”.



The retiring Mayor and newly elected Mayor left the Council Chamber 
so that Cllr A F Leech could be invested with the civic regalia.  The 
retiring Mayor also invested Mrs Leech with the Mayoress’s Badge of 
Office.

Upon returning to the Council Chamber, the newly elected Mayor, Cllr 
A F Leech, made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office, signed the 
Register and addressed the Council.

Cllr A F Leech then chaired the remainder of the meeting.

Cllr T G Pearce proposed a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor.  The 
proposition was seconded by Cllr L Samuel.

Cllr A F Leech then invested Cllr M Davies and Mrs Davies with the Past 
Mayor’s and his Consort’s Medallions.

The retiring Mayor, Cllr M Davies proceeded to address the meeting.

2. To elect The Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing year 

The Mayor called for nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor.

One nomination was received as follows:

Cllr C Mott proposed: Cllr T G Pearce
seconded: Cllr J Yelland

There being no other nominations, it was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that Cllr C Mott be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year”.

The Deputy Mayor then made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and signed the register and the Mayor invested Cllr C Mott with the 
Deputy Mayor’s Insignia.  

Cllr C Mott then addressed the Council.

3. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr R Cheadle

4. Declarations of Interest 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made.



5. Confirmation of Minutes
 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 26 March 
2019 meeting as a true record.”

6. Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor
 
The Mayor advised that he had no items of urgent business for 
consideration at this meeting.

7. Annual Adoption of the Council's Constitution 

The Council considered a report that sought to formally adopt the 
Council Constitution and establish the Terms of Reference of the Invest 
to Earn Committee.

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and with no 
questions or debate ensuing was submitted to the Meeting and 
declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

1. the Invest to Earn Committee be formally established with the 
Terms of Reference being adopted; and

2. the Mayor sign a copy of the Council Constitution for 2019/20.”

8. To respond to any questions submitted by the public and to 
receive deputations or petitions under Council Procedure Rule 
21 

On behalf of local residents, Cllr J B Moody presented a petition to the 
Mayor that called upon the Council to stop the closure of the Bus 
Station Toilets at Tavistock.

In receiving the petition, the Mayor advised that, in accordance with 
the Council’s Procedure Rules, a response would be sent to Cllr Moody 
in due course.

9. To consider (any) Motions of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 15: 

It was moved by Cllr M Davies and seconded by Cllr D K A Sellis:

“That West Devon Borough Council recognises that we have a ‘Climate 
Emergency’ and that urgent steps need to be taken to address all 
matters within the Borough which may affect climate change.

That this Council recognises that the crisis is both global and local and 
that Local Government has a role to play in promoting environmentally 
friendly policies.  To this end, it is recommended that a Working Group 



be established with cross-group membership to be decided by the 
Leader of this Council, in discussion with other political groupings.  To 
report back within three months with initial recommendations.”

Cllr Davies introduced the motion and made reference to:-

- the significance and importance of the Climate Change agenda;
- 50% of current black bag waste in the Borough being recyclable.  

Cllr Davies emphasised that the Council must act to reduce this 
statistic;

- the need for the Council to be brave and outward facing in this 
respect; and

- the views of schoolchildren.  During his Mayoral year, he had 
visited each of the Primary Schools in the Borough and, at these 
visits, he was questioned on numerous occasions on what steps the 
Council was taking to increase its recycling rates and reduce the 
use of plastic.

During the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) The seconder expressed her support for the motion and informed 
that Devon County Council had already approved a motion to 
declare a Climate Change Emergency.  As a consequence, the 
seconder felt that the Council needed to embrace the Climate 
Change agenda and work in partnership with other local authorities 
and agencies for the benefit of the environment;

(b) An amendment was moved and seconded to read as follows:

“That West Devon Borough Council recognises that we have a 
‘Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency’ and that urgent steps 
need to be taken to address all matters within the Borough which 
may affect climate change and habitat loss.

That this Council recognises that the crisis is both global and local 
and that Local Government has a role to play in promoting 
environmentally friendly policies.  To this end, it is recommended 
that a Working Group be established with cross-group membership 
to be decided by the Leader of this Council, in discussion with other 
political groupings.  To report back within three months with initial 
recommendations.”

In support of his amendment, the proposer advised that this 
matter had proven to be a real doorstep issue prior to the recent 
elections.  The Member made reference to recent publications and 
stated that, whilst the population was estimated to have doubled in 
the last 100 years, the wildlife population had decreased.  As a 
result, there had been a negative human effect on the global 
ecosystem and he felt it to be important for this to be incorporated 
into the original motion.



Since both the proposer and seconder of the original motion 
expressed their support for this amendment, it was therefore 
included in the substantive motion.

Upon being submitted to the Meeting, it was declared to be 
CARRIED and ”RESOLVED that:

West Devon Borough Council recognises that we have a ‘Climate 
Change and Biodiversity Emergency’ and that urgent steps need to 
be taken to address all matters within the Borough which may 
affect climate change and habitat loss.

That this Council recognises that the crisis is both global and local 
and that Local Government has a role to play in promoting 
environmentally friendly policies.  To this end, it is recommended 
that a Working Group be established with cross-group membership 
to be decided by the Leader of this Council, in discussion with other 
political groupings.  To report back within three months with initial 
recommendations.”

10. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Minutes which require approval: 

a. Council Tax Setting Panel – 27 February 2019 
It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 27 February 2019 
meeting be received and noted”.

b. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 26 March 2019 and 2 
April 2019
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr T G Pearce and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 26 March 2019 and 2 
April 2019 meetings be received and noted”.

c. Development Management and Licensing Committee – 26 
March 2019 and 23 April 2019
It was moved by Cllr T G Pearce, seconded by Cllr D E Moyse and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 26 March 2019 and 23 
April 2019 meetings be received and noted”.

11. To appoint a Leader of the Council for the ensuing year 

a. Leader
It was moved by Cllr L Samuel, seconded by Cllr T G Pearce and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to 
be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that Cllr N Jory be appointed 
Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.”



b. Deputy Leader
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C R Musgrave and 
upon the motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to 
be CARRIED and “RESOLVED that Cllr L Samuel be appointed 
Deputy Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.”

12. To report on the composition of political groups 

Members noted the schedule of officially appointed political groups as 
follows:

- 16 Conservative Group Members; and
- 15 West Devon Alliance Group Members.

13. To approve the Committee Structure for the coming year: 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr T G Pearce and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Committee structure be as follows for the 
coming year:

Audit 7 Members;
Hub 9 Members;
Overview & Scrutiny 15 Members;
Development Management & Licensing 10 Members;
Standards 5 Members; and
Invest to Earn 3 Members.

with all of the appointments to the above Committees being politically 
balanced”.

14. To receive the appointments from the Political Groups of the 
Members they have selected to serve on the Committees.  To 
appoint (if any) the requisite number of Members from the 
Members of the Council who, at the date of this meeting, are 
not members of a Political Group 

A list of appointments made to the Committees by the two political 
groups for the ensuing year had been circulated and were duly 
approved.  The Leaders of the two political groups were named as:

Conservative Cllr N Jory 
(Deputy: Cllr L Samuel)

West Devon Alliance Group Cllr R Cheadle 
(Deputy: Cllr T G Pearce)

15. To appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to the Committees 
of the Council for the ensuing year 



The following appointments were proposed by Cllr N Jory and seconded 
by Cllr T G Pearce and when put to the vote were declared to be 
CARRIED:

- Audit Committee: Cllr M Davies (Chairman);
Cllr P Vachon (Vice Chairman);

- Development Management & Licensing 
Committee: Cllr J Yelland (Chairman);

Cllr T G Pearce (Vice-Chairman);

- Hub Committee: Cllr N Jory (Chairman);
Cllr L Samuel (Vice Chairman);

- Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Cllr M Ewings (Chairman)
Cllr P Kimber (Vice-Chairman);

- Invest to Earn Committee: Cllr C Edmonds (Chairman);

- Standards Committee: Cllr A F Leech (Chairman); and
Cllr M Davies (Vice Chairman).

16. To appoint representatives to the list of Outside Bodies for the 
ensuing year 

Members considered a report that presented the Group Leader’s 
nominations to fill the vacancies on the list of Outside Bodies.

(i) Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
Two nominations were put forward to the role of the Council’s 
representative on the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste 
Committee as follows:

o Cllr S Hipsey; and
o Cllr C Mott.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19(3), it was put to the 
vote and declared that Cllr C Mott be appointed as the Council’s 
representative on the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste 
Committee for the ensuing year.

It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that:

1. The Council should be represented on the list of Outside Bodies 
as presented to the meeting, with the exception of a review being 
undertaken into the merits of continuing to appoint to the following 
Outside Bodies:

o Crowndale Recreational Association;



o Tavistock College Endowment Fund Trustee;
o Tavistock Heritage Initiatives Grant Panel;
o Tavistock Townscape Heritage Partnership; and
o Torridge, North, Mid and West Devon Citizens Advice 

Bureau;

with the results of this review being presented to the next 
Council meeting;

2. Appropriate representatives be appointed as this Council’s 
appointments to those Bodies for the 2019/20 Municipal Year 
and that for the purposes of Members’ Allowances, attendance at 
meetings of these Bodies be regarded as an approved duty; and

3. Members appointed to Outside Bodies provide regular feedback 
and consultation on issues affecting the Bodies concerned”. 

17. To appoint representatives to the list of Other Groups for the 
ensuing year 

It was proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr T G Pearce and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that the appointments as presented to the meeting be 
endorsed for the ensuing year”.

18. Dartmoor National Park 

It was noted that the two Council representatives appointed to the 
Dartmoor National Park were:- 

Cllr D E Moyse (Conservative); and
Cllr M Renders (West Devon Alliance Group).

(NOTE: These appointments formed part of the Political Balance 
Table.)

19. Annual Report 

The Council was presented with its Annual Report for the 2018/19 
Financial Year for adoption and publication.

In his introduction, the Leader expressed his support for the report and 
proceeded to thank the report author for her efforts in compiling its 
content.

It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that:

1. the progress and achievements made by the Council be noted; and



2. the West Devon Annual Report (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be adopted and published for the 
2018/19 Financial Year.”

The Meeting concluded at 12.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


